benefit cost for an entity’s sponsored defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans. On January 1, 2018,
Verso retrospectively adopted the presentation of service cost separate from the other components of net benefit cost.
The interest costs, expected long-term return on plan assets, amortization of prior service costs and other costs have
been reclassified from Cost of products sold and Selling, general and administrative expenses to Other (income)

Edgar Filing: Verso Corp - Form 10-K

92

expense. Verso elected to apply the practical expedient, which allows for the reclassification of amounts disclosed
previously in the retirement benefits note as the basis for applying retrospective presentation for comparative periods.
On a prospective basis, only service costs will be capitalized in inventory or property, plant & equipment.

52

Edgar Filing: Verso Corp - Form 10-K

93

The following tables provide the effect of the retrospective presentation change related to the net periodic pension and
other postretirement benefits plans on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for the periods presented:

Predecessor
January 1, 2016 Through July 14,
2016

(Dollars in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $1,249 $1,250 $ 1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 95 96 1
Other (income) expense — (2 ) (2 )

Successor
July 15, 2016 Through December
31, 2016

(Dollars in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $1,098 $1,126 $ 28
Selling, general and administrative expenses 49 53 4
Other (income) expense — (32 ) (32 )

Successor
Year Ended December 31, 2017

(Dollars in millions) Previously
Reported

As
Revised

Effect of
Change
Higher/(Lower)

Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $2,237 $2,250 $ 13
Selling, general and administrative expenses 106 107 1
Other (income) expense (7 ) (21 ) (14 )

In connection with the adoption of ASU 2017-07, Verso adopted an accounting policy effective January 1, 2018, on a
prospective basis, to classify plan maintenance fees as a reduction of the expected return on plan assets, previously
reported as a component of service cost.

ASC Topic 230, Statement of Cash Flows. In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash
Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash (a consensus of the Emerging Issues Task Force). This ASU requires that
restricted cash be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning of period and end of period